
To: Councillor Carle, Convener; and Councillors Allan, Boulton, Copland, 
Councillor Barney Crockett, the Lord Provost, Delaney, Lesley Dunbar, Graham, 
Hutchison, Malik, Malone, MacGregor, Nathan Morrison, Nicoll, Reynolds, 
Samarai and Townson

Town House,
ABERDEEN 29 March 2016

LICENSING COMMITTEE

The Members of the LICENSING COMMITTEE are requested to meet in 
Committee Room 2 - Town House on WEDNESDAY, 6 APRIL 2016 at 10.00 am.

FRASER BELL
HEAD OF LEGAL AND DEMOCRATIC SERVICES

B U S I N E S S

REQUESTS FOR DEPUTATION

1  Requests for Deputation  
(i) Request by Mr Campbell, Unite the Union - item 2.1 (Review of Accessible 

Vehicle Policy)
(ii) Request by Mr McColl, Aberdeen Taxi Group - item 2.1 (Review of 

Accessible Vehicle Policy)
(iii) Request by Mr McColl, Aberdeen Taxi Group - item 3.1 (Age of Vehicles 

Policy)
(iv) Request by Mr Wilson, - item 2.1 (Review of Accessible Vehicle Policy) – 

Please note that this request was received beyond the deadline required by 
Standing Orders and therefore the Committee would need to suspend 
Standing Order 10(1) should it wish to hear this deputation.

COMMITTEE REPORTS

Public Document Pack



2.1  Review of Accessible Vehicle Policy - CG/16/053  (Pages 3 - 68)

2.2  Age of Vehicles - Clarification of Policy  (Pages 69 - 88)

Website Address: www.aberdeencity.gov.uk

Should you require any further information about this agenda, please contact Allison 
Swanson, tel 01224 522822 or email aswanson@aberdeencity.gov.uk  

http://www.aberdeencity.gov.uk/


ABERDEEN CITY COUNCIL

COMMITTEE: Licensing

DATE: 6 June 2012

DIRECTOR: Stewart Carruth

TITLE OF REPORT: Review of Policy on Taxi Licences- Consultation with
Equalities and Taxi Trade Representatives

REPORT NUMBER: CG/12/045

1. PURPOSE OF REPORT

The purpose of this report is to consider the Committee’s policy on taxi
licences in Aberdeen City.

2. RECOMMENDATION(S)

It is recommended that the Committee instructs officers:

(a) to impose a limit on the current number of taxi licences (as at 6
June, 2012) subject to recommendation (b) being approved;

(b) to amend the wheelchair accessible vehicle policy, by requiring
that all taxi licence holders to provide a wheelchair accessible
vehicle within 5 years of the Committee’s decision, subject to (a)
above being approved.

3. FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS

In terms of Paragraph 15 of Schedule 1 to the Civic Government
(Scotland) Act 1982 (the “1982 Act”), the licensing authority must
recover the costs of administering the taxi licensing regime through its
licence fees.

If a limit is introduced it can only be maintained by regular demand
surveys (ref. recommendation), which have cost and resource
implications, and which would require to be factored in when assessing
the application fees for taxi licences.

4. OTHER IMPLICATIONS

If a limit on taxi licences is reintroduced without revising the wheelchair
accessible vehicle policy, it will have an adverse impact on the
Committee’s continuing compliance with the public sector equality duty
in terms of wheelchair accessibility to vehicles. The gradual increase
towards a 100% accessible taxi fleet will slow almost to a standstill or

Page 13



reverse. This would be contrary to the aim of the Committee’s WAV
policy, and compliance with the public sector equality duty.

Recommendation (b) therefore has necessarily been included to
address the impact a limit would have on the WAV policy in terms of
the Committee’s equality duties.

5. BACKGROUND/MAIN ISSUES

General Background

At its meeting on 17 April 2012 the Licensing Committee considered a
report on the ‘Review of Policy on Taxi Licences’.

The report recommended:-
that the Committee instructs a report back –

(a) recommending that a limit be imposed on the number of
taxi licences subject to recommendation (b) being
approved;

(b) subject to (a) above being approved, recommending that
an amendment be made to the wheelchair accessible
vehicle policy, requiring that all taxi licence holders
provide a wheelchair accessible vehicle by 17th April,
2017 and that consultation be undertaken with the Taxi
Consultation Group, the Disability Advisory Group and the
Older People’s Advisory Group in this regard;

(c) takes no further action in relation to the proposal that
Unight Aberdeen’s members operate a scheme to
arrange taxi transport for their patrons.

The Committee resolved:-
(i) to approve the recommendations; and
(ii) to defer items 6.1 to 6.8 on the agenda until 6th June

2012, when the Committee will consider a further report
relating to the provision and policy of taxi wheelchair
accessible vehicles.

The Committee will be aware that the interlinking nature of taxi licence
policy requires the proposed limit on taxi licence numbers and the
wheelchair accessible vehicle policy to be considered together as a
joint Taxi Licence policy.

A. Consideration of a Limit on Number of Taxi Licences

Background

In terms of Section 10(3) of the 1982 Act, the Committee has the power
to refuse to grant a taxi licence if, but only if, they are satisfied that
there is no significant unmet demand for taxi services in Aberdeen.
There is no obligation on the Committee to set a limit.

Page 14



Since the introduction of these powers under the 1982 Act there have
been periods when the Committee has had a policy of limiting taxi
numbers and others where the market has been left to determine
numbers.

The Committee introduced its WAV policy in 1994 at the same time as
it introduced a limit on taxi licences. The WAV and taxi limit policies
operated together as a general taxi licence policy.

In 2006 the Committee removed the limit on taxi licence numbers. All
new applicants for a taxi licence were still required to provide a
wheelchair accessible vehicle. This has remained as the status quo
ever since.

The Committee’s aim was to gradually increase the number of
wheelchair accessible vehicles to a 100% WAV fleet. Over the period
between 1994 and 2012 the Committ
[...]
d
list of WAVs). New vehicles can quickly be added to the approved list
provided they meet the specification.

The Committee also agreed to give any person or organisation wishing
to provide a WAV, which does not comply with the new specification
the opportunity to address the Committee.

The Committee’s main consideration on its WAV policy is how it
requires to be implemented as an integral part of its Taxi Licence
Policy.

WAV Policy Options

Page 17



The Committee has two main options in relation to its WAV policy
review, which are set out below. Option 1 is recommended as
compliant with the Public Sector Equality Duty (“PSED”).

Introducing a limit on licences without addressing the current WAV
policy would stop the current WAV policy from being compliant with the
PSED.

Option 1- Licence Limit & 100% Wheelchair Accessible Fleet

Option 1 is recommended as the best option for the following reasons:

1. it complies with the Council’s public sector equality duty;
2. it complies with the court’s recommendations in Wilson v

Aberdeen City Council, which recommended that the Council
would best meet the equality aim of its wheelchair accessible
vehicle policy by setting a date by which all vehicles required
to be accessible;

3. it eliminates the unfairness of only some drivers being required
to provide a wheelchair accessible vehicle, which can be more
expensive to purchase;

4. it would eliminate the unofficial market in the hiring of saloon
taxis; and

5. 50% of members of the public questioned in the Survey
advised that having a wheelchair accessible fleet would
positively encourage them to use taxis more often (whether or
not they themselves had a disability).

Public Sector Equality Duty - The Committee introduced its wheelchair
accessible vehicle policy in 1994 to address disadvantage experienced
by wheelchair users in accessing taxi services. The Committee was
entitled to introduce such a policy to meet the needs of disabled taxi
users under the Disability Discrimination Act 1995.

The law has since been updated and the Committee’s main statutory
consideration in relation to its wheelchair accessible vehicle policy is
that it must have due regard to the public sector equality duty under
Section 149 of the Equality Act 2010. Members are referred to the
relevant sections of the Equality Act 2010 in appendix 1, which include
Sections 6 (Disability), 149 (Public Sector Equality Duty) and 158
(Positive Action: General).

In the circumstances, the relevant protected characteristics of disability
and age require to be taken into account. A disability is a physical or
mental impairment that has a substantial and long-term adverse effect
on a person’s ability to carry out normal day-to-day activities.

Disability includes age related medical conditions, such as restricted
mobility. The current wheelchair accessible vehicle specification

Page 18



adopted by the Committee is designed to meet the needs of both
wheelchair and restricted mobility passengers. It is the best available
taxi specification to meet broad ranging disabled passenger
requirements.

Members will note that the duty requires the Committee to have due
regard to the need to remove or minimise disadvantage suffered by
people with relevant characteristics, and take steps to meet those
needs that are different to those of people who do not share these
characteristics (i.e. age and disability). The Committee’s adoption of
the wheelchair and ambulant accessibility requirements in its taxi
vehicle specification assists in meeting the duty. The recommendations
to amend the WAV policy also assist in meeting the duty by addressing
the needs of disabled passengers.

The Committee’s duty is to have due regard to the needs of the
relevant groups, rather than to fulfil those needs. The duty is therefore
compatible with a policy approach.

Members are directed to the below summaries of responses from the
equalities consultees.

In summary, they are in favour of an increase 
[...]
s also subject to a court
challenge Wilson v ACC, which was appealed to the Court of Session.

There are a number of problems which have occurred as this version of
the WAV policy required a gradual increase towards the aim of a 100%
wheelchair accessible fleet. It was not intended that the increase
would be quite so gradual. The result is that for almost 20 years the
Committee has had only a percentage of its fleet as wheelchair
accessible and this will continue for a number of years if this version of
the policy remains in place.

Hiring of Taxi Licences

The market for hiring of taxi licences is partly created by the
Committee’s current policy. It appears from anecdotal evidence that
many taxi drivers would prefer a saloon car and therefore saloon car
taxi licences have a value to be hired out by taxi companies or
individuals. The current policy has an in built exemption, which permits
the substitution and re-substitution of saloon cars for licences which
were in existence in 1994 or before. Drivers who may otherwise
surrender their taxi licence are encouraged to continue to renew it as
they can hire out a saloon taxi licence or otherwise convey it to a taxi
company or individual.

Requests for WAV Policy Exemption

The Committee has received a number of requests for exemption from
the requirement to provide a wheelchair accessible vehicle based on
medical problems of the taxi licence holder.

The requests appear to be based on the assumption that there is an
alleged difference between the standard of vehicle design of saloon
cars and WAVs. The main examples given are in relation to drivers’
seats and the height or layout of the vehicle, which makes it difficult or
impossible for the driver to operate any type of WAV, but apparently
does not apply to any type of saloon car.

Page 20



It appears that vehicle specifications such as seats, driver position and
layout differ by manufacturer or model, irrespective of whether they are
WAVs or saloon cars. Taxi licence
[...]
ered by the trade request to introduce a limit, as it was clear if
introduced it would impact on the wheelchair accessible vehicle policy.
As previously stated the current policy is that all new taxi licences must
be wheelchair accessible with a view to reaching 100% wheelchair
accessible over a number of years. If a limit is imposed the transition
towards a 100% fleet will stop or slow down radically. This means that
the aim of the policy, which is to address disadvantage experienced by
wheelchair users in accessing taxi services, will no longer be met and
the policy will not be compliant with the Public Sector Equality Duty.

“Wheelchair Accessible Vehicles Policy

It has to be acknowledged and accepted by the Council that there is a
two way obligation under the Equalities Act one to the general public
and the other to the Taxi Drivers themselves who do have and some
who will develop disabilities and will require assistance from the
Council to allow them to continue with their chosen profession as taxi
Drivers.”

Officer response:

No driver is currently asked to carry out duties for which they are
medically unfit. There is a statutory procedure for medical exemption
from the requirement to carry a wheelchair passenger in a wheelchair
accessible vehicle. Furthermore, taxi drivers are only required to
provide passengers such assistance with luggage as they are able.
The policy which requires drivers to provide a wheelchair accessible
vehicle therefore has no impact on disabled taxi drivers and does not
require the Committee to make exemptions to its policy in terms of its
equalities duties.

The Committee has previously considered requests for exemption from
its wheelchair accessible vehicle policy.

When considering requests for exemption from the wheelchair
accessible vehicle policy the Committee must consider whether or not
a driver has a disability which may impact on the use of all wheelchair
accessible vehicles. This must be balanced with the aim of the polic
[...]
LC7 Citreon, Peugeot & Fiat

Cab Direct Peugeot Euro 7 & E7

JMD Motors Fiat Scudo

Bernard Mansell Ford Tourneo

Jubilee Automotive Fiat Eurocab

Bernard Mansell VW Caravelle Unique

Cab Direct Fiat Doblo

Voyager Multi Purpose Vehicles Ltd Citreon Voyager

Voyager Multi Purpose Vehicles Ltd Nissan Primastar

Voyager Multi Purpose Vehicles Ltd Vauxhaull Vivaro

Voyager Multi Purpose Vehicles Ltd Renault Traffic NX8

Page 39



Appendix 4

Taxi Consultation Group Responses (in full)

1. Unite the Union

Page 40



Page 41



Page 42



Page 43



Page 44



2. Aberdeen Taxi Group

Page 45



Page 46



3. Representative of Licensed Booking Offices (Central Taxis)

Page 47



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 48



Equality and Human Right Impact 
Assessment: The Form 

 

 

 

 

  

A b e r d e e n  C i t y  C o u n c i l  

 

 

 

 

EHRIA 

There are separate guidance notes to accompany this form – 

“Equality and Human Rights Impact Assessment – the Guide.”  

Please use these guidance notes as you complete this form.  

Throughout the form, the word “proposal” refers to policy, 

strategy, plan, procedure, report or business case. This then, 

embraces a range of different actions such as setting budgets, 

developing high level strategies and organisational practices such 

as internal restructuring. Please also refer to the “Completion 

Terminology” at the end of the form.  

 

P
age 49

http://acci/


Page | 1Equality and Human Rights Impact Assessment  18/02/14  
 

 

 
1:Equality and Human Rights Impact Assessment- Essential Information  

 
Name of Proposal: 
Review of Accessible Vehicle Policy 
 
 

Date of Assessment: 
18 March 2016 

Service:  
Legal and Democratic Services 
 

Directorate:  
Corporate Governance  

Committee Name or delegated power 
reference (Where appropriate): 
 
Licensing Commitee 
 

Date of Committee (Where appropriate): 
 
6 April 2016 

 
Who does this proposal affect?   
 
Please Tick  
 

  Employees    
 
 Job Applicants 
 
 Service Users     

 
 Members of the Public   
 
 Other (List below)  
 

 

 

 

X 

X 

P
age 50



Page | 2Equality and Human Rights Impact Assessment  18/02/14  
 

 

 
2: Equality and Human Rights Impact Assessment- Pre-screening 

 
 
Is an impact assessment required? 
 
 

 
Yes                                                 No 

 
If No, what is the evidence to 
support this decision? 
(Once this section is completed, 
please complete section 8 of the 
form). 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 

X  

P
age 51



Page | 3Equality and Human Rights Impact Assessment  18/02/14  
 

 

3: Equality and Human Rights Impact Assessment 
 

 
a- What are the aims and 
intended effects of this 
proposal? 
 
 
 
 

 
The report recommends that the Committee continue with 
the implementation of its policy requiring all taxis to be 
accessible vehicles by 6 June 2017. 
 
In 1994 the Committee agreed to move to a 100% 
accessible taxi fleet. It was intended that this would be a 
gradual move and no fixed date was set for 
implementation. In 2011 it was noted that the introduction 
of accessible vehicles to the taxi fleet was slow and that a 
proposed limit on the number of taxis in the city would 
further stifle the introduction of accessible vehicles to the 
fleet. Accordingly at its meeting on 6 June 2012 the 
Committee agreed that all taxis would require to be 
accessible by 6 June 2017.  
 
The aim of the policy is to ensure that there is proper 
provision of taxis and private hire cars to enable persons 
with a range of disabilities to access these services, 
whether on the street, at a taxi rank or by pre-booking. It 
is considered the best option 

 

P
age 52



Page | 4Equality and Human Rights Impact Assessment  18/02/14  
 

 
 

 
b- What equality data is available 
in  relation to this proposal?   
 
(Please see guidance notes) 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
c- List the outcomes from any 
consultation that rel
[...]
le vehicle. During recent meetings of the Taxi 

Consultation Group there has been discussion on the 

downturn in the city economy. Officers are however 

aware that the cost of second hand accessible vehicles is 

now on a par with saloon vehicles. The original decision 

to move to an accessible fleet was taken by the 

Committee in 1994; in 2012 an implementation date of 6 

June 2017 was set for all taxis to be accessible. The 

Committee has therefore afforded licence holders a 

significant transitional period. Further, whilst the 

Committee can have regard to the views of licence 

holders, in seeking to promote the public sector equality 

P
age 55



Page | 7Equality and Human Rights Impact Assessment  18/02/14  
 

duty it must give precedence to protected groups and the 

public interest as a whole. 

 
 
d- Financial Assessment 

 
If applicable, state any relevant 
cost implications or savings 
expected from the proposal.  

 
 

 
Costs (£)  
 
 Implementation cost      £   0 
 
  
 Projected Savings         £    0  
 

 
 
 
 

e- How does this proposal contribute to the public sector equality duty: to eliminate 

discrimination, harassment and victimisation; advance equality of opportunity; and foster good 

relations? 

 

The recommendation is to implement the Committee’s policy to have a 100% accessible 

vehicle taxi fleet. The aim of the policy is to eliminate discrimination and remove or 

minimise disadvantage experienced by persons with disabilities in accessing taxi services. 

P
age 56



Page | 8Equality and Human Rights Impact Assessment  18/02/14  
 

It contributes to the public sector equality duty by promoting equality of access to taxi and 

private hire car services for persons with and without protected characteristics. The policy 

is based on the premise that disabled persons should have equal access to taxi services 

compared with other passenger groups. It aims to minimise disadvantage in accessing 

taxi services for wheelchair and ambulatory passengers, who themselves have varied 

needs and preferences in terms of vehicles, by moving to an accessible taxi fleet within a 

defined timescale, whilst minimising disruption to the existing taxi and private hire fleet. 

Having a 100% accessible taxi fleet, complimented by a private hire fleet, is considered 

the best way of ensuring that the needs of passengers were met and ensuring the 

promotion of the public sector equality duty.  

It is recognised that some elderly and disabled groups have a preference for saloon cars. 

However the range of accessible vehicles is considered wide enough to meet a range of 

need. Indeed, the range has widened considerably since the Committee’s decision in 

2012. Drivers are bound by the conditions of their licence to assist such passengers in 

entering and exiting the vehicle, thereby minimising any difficulties for the passenger. 

Further saloon vehicles will still be available for pre-booking as private hire cars and it is 

understood that the number of private hire vehicles will increase, as some licence holders 

move over from the taxi to the private hire fleet in order to retain a saloon vehicle. It is 

therefore considered that there will not be any adverse impact on those persons with a 

preference for a saloon car. 

P
age 57



Page | 9Equality and Human Rights Impact Assessment  18/02/14  
 

 

 

f- How does this proposal link to the Council’s Equality Outcomes? 

 

The policy seeks to ensure proper provision of taxis and private hire cars to enable 

persons with a range of disabilities to access the services, whether on the street, at a rank 

or by pre-booking. The recommendations therefore link to the following equality 

outcomes:-  

 Improved customer service provision which advances equality and addresses 

people’s different needs; and 

 An accessible city  

 

 

 

 

 

P
age 58



Page | 10Equality and Human Rights Impact Assessment  18/02/14  
 

4: Equality Imp
[...]
orm, the word “proposal” refers to policy, 

strategy, plan, procedure, report or business case. This then, 

embraces a range of different actions such as setting budgets, 

developing high level strategies and organisational practices such 

as internal restructuring. Please also refer to the “Completion 

Terminology” at the end of the form.  

 

P
age 73

http://acci/


Page | 1Equality and Human Rights Impact Assessment  18/02/14  
 

 

 
1:Equality and Human Rights Impact Assessment- Essential Information  

 
Name of Proposal: 
Age of Vehicles – Clarification of Policy 
 
 

Date of Assessment: 
18 March 2016 

Service:  
Legal and Democratic Services 
 

Directorate:  
Corporate Governance  

Committee Name or delegated power 
reference (Where appropriate): 
Licensing Committee  
 
 

Date of Committee (Where appropriate): 
6 April 2016 

 
Who does this proposal affect?   
 
Please Tick  
 

  Employees    
 
 Job Applicants 
 
 Service Users     

 
 Members of the Public   
 
 Other (List below)  
 

 

 

 

X 

 

P
age 74



Page | 2Equality and Human Rights Impact Assessment  18/02/14  
 

 

 
2: Equality and Human Rights Impact Assessment- Pre-screening 

 
 
Is an impact assessment required? 
 
 

 
Yes                                                 No 

 
If No, what is the evidence to 
support this decision? 
(Once this section is completed, 
please complete section 8 of the 
form). 

 
 
The report recommends an amendment to the Committee’s policy in respect of the age of 
vehicles for taxi and private hire licensing. The proposal will have a neutral impact on all of 
the protected characteristic groups. In particular, it will maintain the current limit for 
accessible vehicles thereby having no impact on persons with disabilities.  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 x 

P
age 75



Page | 3Equality and Human Rights Impact Assessment  18/02/14  
 

 

 

3: Equality and Human Rights Impact Assessment 
 

 
a- What are the aims and 
intended
[...]
tion may be capable of being justified on the grounds that:  
 

(i) A genuine determining reason exists  
(ii) The action is proportionate to the legitimate aims of the organisation 

 
Where this is identified, it is recommended that professional and legal advice is sought 
prior to completing an Equality Impact Assessment. 

Human Rights The rights set out in the European Convention on Human Rights, as incorporated into 
the UK Law by the Human Rights Act 1998. 

 
Legal Status:  

This document is designed to assist us in “Identifying and eliminating unlawful 
Discrimination, Harassment and Victimisation” as required by The Equality Act Public 
Sector Duty 2011. An Equality Impact Assessment is not, in itself, legally binding and 
should not be used as a substitute for legal or other professional advice.  

 

P
age 87



T
his page is intentionally left blank

P
age 88


	Agenda
	2.1 Review of Accessible Vehicle Policy - CG/16/053
	CG-16-053 - Review of Accessible Vehicle Policy - APPENDIX
	Number required�
	No requirement �

	Floor gradient�
	SECTION  TWO      Ambulatory Accessibility Requirements
	SECTION  THREE        General Requirements


	Design Features�

	CG-16-053 - EHRIA

	2.2 Age of Vehicles - Clarification of Policy
	CG-15-054 - EHRIA




Minutes of the meeting


 

 
 

LICENSING COMMITTEE 

 
 

 

 

ABERDEEN, 6 April 2016.  Minute of meeting of the LICENSING COMMITTEE.  
Present:  Councillor Carle, Convener; and Councillors Allan, Copland, Corall (as a 
substitute for Councillor Samarai), Lesley Dunbar, Graham, Grant (as a substitute 
for Councillor Nathan Morrison), Hutchison, Lawrence (as a substitute for 
Councillor Crockett), Malik, Malone, MacGregor, Nicoll, Reynolds, Townson and 
Young (as a substitute for Councillor Boulton). 

 
 

The agenda and reports associated with this minute can be found at:- 
http://committees.aberdeencity.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=149&MI
d=4191&Ver=4 
 
Please note that if any changes are made to this minute at the point of 
approval, these will be outlined in the subsequent minute and this 
document will not be retrospectively altered. 
 
 
DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
  
The Convener and Councillors Allan, Graham, Grant, Malik and Young 
declared interests as members of Unite.  None of the members felt it 
necessary to leave the meeting during the Committee’s deliberations. 
 
 

REQUESTS FOR DEPUTATION 
 
1. The Committee had before it a number of requests for deputation as follows: 

(i) Mr Campbell (Unite), in relation to 2.1 (Review of Accessible Vehicle 
Policy); 

(ii) Mr McColl (Aberdeen Taxi Group), in relation to item 2.1 (Review of 
Accessible Vehicle Policy); 

(iii) Mr McColl (Aberdeen Taxi Group), in relation to item 2.2 (Age of Vehicles 
– Clarification of Policy); and  

(iv) Mr Wilson in relation to item 2.1 (Review of Accessible Vehicle Policy). 
 

The Committee resolved:- 
(i) to hear the deputations from Mr Campbell (Unite) and Mr McColl (Aberdeen Taxi 

Group) in relation to item 2.1 (Review of Accessible Vehicle Policy) immediately 
prior to consideration of the report;  

(ii) to suspend Standing Order 10(1) to enable the deputation from Mr Wilson to be 
heard in relation to item 2.1 (Review of Accessible Vehicle Policy) on the agenda, 
and to hear the deputation immediately prior to consideration of the report; and  

(iii) to hear the deputation from Mr McColl (Aberdeen Taxi Group) in relation to item 
2.2 (Age of Vehicles – Clarification of Policy) immediately prior to consideration of 
the report.  

 
 

http://committees.aberdeencity.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=149&MId=4191&Ver=4
http://committees.aberdeencity.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=149&MId=4191&Ver=4


2 

 
 

LICENSING COMMITTEE 
6 April 2016 

 
 
 

 

 

REVIEW OF ACCESSIBLE VEHICLE POLICY - CG/16/053 
 
2. (A)  In terms of Standing Order 10(1), the Committee received a deputation 
from Mr Campbell and Mr Robertson, Unite representatives.  
 
Mr Robertson referred to recent statements made in the press which he and other Unite 
members felt were unfair to the taxi trade and had negative implications for the trade. 
He went on to advise that they felt the accessible vehicle policy was contradictory and 
that a 100% accessible taxi fleet was unfair on those who could not use an accessible 
vehicle as it provided them with no choice and would create an additional cost for them 
as they would have no alternative to using a private hire vehicle which levied an 
additional £1 booking charge.  
 
He explained that the trade had undertaken an informal consultation with passengers 
on the policy, and with approximately 700 responses it was clear to the taxi trade that a 
100% accessible vehicle fleet would not meet the needs of everyone.  
 
Thereafter, Mr Campbell explained that Unite appreciated that the Council had a policy 
which required all taxi vehicles to be accessible by June 2017, however requested, 
following discussions with taxi drivers and passengers, that the Committee conduct a 
review of the policy to ensure that it provided fairness and equality for all. He also 
questioned the position in respect of taxi drivers who could be exempt from the policy 
on medical grounds.  
 
Members asked a number of questions of Mr Campbell and Mr Robertson. 
 
(B) In terms of Standing Order 10(1), the Committee received a deputation from 
Mr McColl, Aberdeen Taxi Group, who advised that there was division within the trade 
regarding the Council’s policy of a 100% accessible taxi fleet by June 2017 and given 
this position it was felt that further consultation on the policy was the correct action at 
this time.  
 
He explained that as in 2012, the Aberdeen Taxi Group, did not believe that a 100% 
accessible vehicle fleet was required and would welcome the opportunity for further 
consultation on this policy prior to it being implemented.  
 
Mr McColl went on to advise that the taxi fleet was now substantially different to the 
fleet at the time of the decision being taken, with 54% of the fleet now being accessible 
vehicles. He questioned whether 54% of the fleet being accessible vehicles was 
sufficient and proposed that that could be answered through further consultation.   
 
Thereafter, he explained that a number of drivers had already moved to an accessible 
vehicle in order to comply with the policy prior to its implementation in June 2017 and 
they would have a potential grievance should this policy be overturned. Therefore, he 
requested that whatever policy was agreed in respect of the taxi fleet and accessible 



3 

 
 

LICENSING COMMITTEE 
6 April 2016 

 
 
 

 

 

vehicles that it be made in accordance with legal obligations and ensured that the risk 
of legal challenge was minimal.  
 
Members asked a number of questions of Mr McColl. 
 
(C) In terms of Standing Order 10(1), the Committee received a deputation from  
Mr Wilson, who provided an overview of his involvement in the taxi trade and the 
wheelchair accessible group. He advised that he fully supported the Council’s policy of 
a 100% accessible taxi fleet by June 2017 and provided a detailed rationale for his 
support of the policy. 
 
Thereafter, he raised a number of issues which he felt could arise should the 
Committee review and amend its current policy to which many taxi drivers had already 
implemented in advance of the June 2017 deadline. 
 
Members asked a number of questions of Mr Wilson. 
 
(D) With reference to article 5 of the minute of the meeting of the Licensing 
Committee of 8 March 2016, the Committee had before it a report by the Director of 
Corporate Governance which outlined the implications for Aberdeen City Council if the 
Committee set aside its policy requiring all taxis to be accessible by 6 June 2017. 
 
The report recommended:- 
that the Committee -  
(a) agree to continue with the implementation of the Committee’s policy requiring 

that all taxi vehicles be accessible by 6 June 2017; and 
(b) instruct the Head of Legal and Democratic Services to write to all holders of taxi 

licences informing them of the decision and the implications of same.   
 

The Convener, seconded by Councillor Graham moved:- 
that the Committee approve the recommendations in the report, subject to the 
following amendments:  
(a) to note the previous decision of the Licensing Committee and the 

consultation as narrated in the report together with the decisions in the cases 
of Wilson v Aberdeen City Council and R v Newcastle x parte Blake; 

(b) to note the Council’s duties under equalities legislation to promote the public 
sector equality duty and that any move to set aside the policy would have a 
negative impact on the Council’s equality outcomes; and  

(c) to amend recommendation (ii) to include a reminder in the letter to licence 
holders of their conditions of licence in relation to the assistance of all 
passengers.  

 
Councillor Reynolds, seconded by Councillor Hutchison moved as an amendment:- 

that the Committee defer making a decision until the next suitable meeting in 
accordance with Standing Orders, following full consultation and further 
information relating to Dundee City mixed fleet and to provide a reminder to 



4 

 
 

LICENSING COMMITTEE 
6 April 2016 

 
 
 

 

 

licence holders of their conditions of licence in relation to the assistance of all 
passengers.  
 
On a division, there voted:- for the motion (9) – the Convener and Councillors 
Allan, Lesley Dunbar, Graham, Grant, Lawrence, Malik, Malone and Young; for 
the amendment (7) Councillors Copland, Corall, Hutchison, MacGregor, Nicoll, 
Reynolds and Townson.  

 
The Committee resolved: 
to adopt the motion. 
 
In terms of Standing Order 36(3), Councillor Hutchison intimated he would like 
this matter to be referred to full Council in order for a final decision to be taken.  
Councillor Hutchison was supported by Councillors Copland, Corall, MacGregor, 
Nicoll and Reynolds. 
 
 
AGE OF VEHICLES - CLARIFICATION OF POLICY 
 
3. With reference to article 3 of appendix A of the minute of the meeting of the 
Licensing Committee of 8 March 2016, the Committee had before it a report by the 
Director of Corporate Governance which sought to clarify and simplify the age limit for 
taxis and private hire cars. 
 
The report recommended:- 
that the Committee -  
(a) approve the proposed new policy;  
(b) instruct officers from Legal and Democratic Services to publish same; and 
(c) instruct officers from Legal and Democratic Services to monitor the situation 

following the implementation of the accessible vehicle policy on 6 June 2017 and 
report back to Committee once a period of twelve months had passed from that 
date with further recommendations if appropriate.  

 
The Committee resolved: 
to refer the report simpliciter to Council and to advise that the request for deputation 
from Mr McColl could be resubmitted to the meeting of full Council at which the report 
would be considered. 
- COUNCILLOR SCOTT CARLE, Convener 
 
 


